



Queensland

# Petroleum and Gas (Safety) Amendment Regulation (No. 1) 2020

## Subordinate Legislation 2020 No. 32

made under the

*Petroleum Act 1923*

*Petroleum and Gas (Production and Safety) Act 2004*

## Contents

---

		Page
1	Short title .....	3
2	Commencement .....	3
3	Regulation amended .....	3
4	Amendment of s 11 (Activities prescribed for definition of operating plant) .....	3
5	Amendment of s 18 (Prescription of generic SMS) .....	4
6	Amendment of ch 5, hdg (Fuel gas networks and automotive LPG sites) .....	4
7	Omission of ch 5, pt 1, hdg (Fuel gas networks) .....	4
8	Renumbering of ch 5, pt 1, divs 1–3 .....	4
9	Amendment of s 74 (Who is the operator of certain LPG delivery networks) .....	5
10	Amendment of s 75 (Purpose of division) .....	5
11	Amendment of s 76 (Operator must minimise leakages of fuel gas)	5
12	Amendment of s 78 (When operator must not supply fuel gas to gas system) .....	5
13	Amendment of s 80 (Operator of LPG delivery network must ensure only particular persons supply LPG through the network) .....	6
14	Amendment of s 82 (Requirements to be complied with before supplying fuel gas to a gas system) .....	6
15	Amendment of s 84 (Operator must keep records) .....	6

Contents

---

16	Amendment of s 85 (LPG delivery network operator must give chief inspector contact details) . . . . .	7
17	Omission of ch 5, pt 2 (Safety requirements for automotive LPG sites) 7	
18	Amendment of ch 6, pt 2, hdg (Gas systems supplied with fuel gas by a fuel gas network) . . . . .	7
19	Amendment of s 92 (Application of part) . . . . .	7
20	Amendment of s 123A (Gas work licence not required for particular gas work) . . . . .	8
21	Amendment of ch 8, hdg (Transport and supply of LPG) . . . . .	8
22	Amendment of s 139 (Transporting and supplying LPG cylinders) 8	
23	Amendment of ch 8, pt 1, div 2, hdg (Transporting LPG cylinders) 8	
24	Amendment of ch 8, pt 1, div 3, hdg (Provisions for supply of LPG) 8	
25	Amendment of s 145 (Application of division) . . . . .	9
26	Amendment of s 146 (Sealing of cylinders) . . . . .	9
27	Amendment of s 147 (Cylinders not to be overfilled) . . . . .	9
28	Amendment of ch 8, pt 1, div 4, hdg (Labelling of cylinders) . . . . .	9
29	Amendment of s 149 (Labelling of cylinders) . . . . .	9
30	Amendment of s 151 (Offence to transfer LPG between fuel gas containers in residential area) . . . . .	10
31	Amendment of s 155 (Who is liable to pay a safety and health fee) 10	
32	Amendment of s 158 (Requirements for safety and health fee return) 10	
33	Amendment of sch 6 (Fees) . . . . .	10
34	Amendment of sch 7 (Dictionary) . . . . .	11

---

**1 Short title**

This regulation may be cited as the *Petroleum and Gas (Safety) Amendment Regulation (No. 1) 2020*.

**2 Commencement**

This regulation commences on 30 March 2020.

**3 Regulation amended**

This regulation amends the *Petroleum and Gas (Safety) Regulation 2018*.

**4 Amendment of s 11 (Activities prescribed for definition of operating plant)**

(1) Section 11(1) and (2)—

*omit, insert—*

(1) For section 670(5)(a) of the Act, the following fuel gas delivery networks are prescribed—

- (a) a network that includes filling a fuel gas container that has a water capacity of more than 30L with fuel gas;
- (b) a network that includes the delivery or supply of fuel gas in a tanker;
- (c) a network with a combined water capacity of fuel gas containers of more than 5,000L;
- (d) a network that includes dispensing fuel gas to a vehicle.

(2) Section 11(3), ‘670(5)(e)’—

*omit, insert—*

670(5)(d)

(3) Section 11(3)—

*renumber* as section 11(2).

**5 Amendment of s 18 (Prescription of generic SMS)**

- (1) Section 18(a)—  
*omit.*
- (2) Section 18(b) and (c), ‘an LPG’—  
*omit, insert—*  
a fuel gas
- (3) Section 18(b) and (c), ‘for non-automotive LPG’—  
*omit.*
- (4) Section 18(b)(ii), ‘non-automotive LPG’—  
*omit, insert—*  
fuel gas
- (5) Section 18(b) and (c)—  
*renumber* as section 18(a) and (b).

**6 Amendment of ch 5, hdg (Fuel gas networks and automotive LPG sites)**

Chapter 5, heading, ‘and automotive LPG sites’—  
*omit.*

**7 Omission of ch 5, pt 1, hdg (Fuel gas networks)**

Chapter 5, part 1, heading—  
*omit.*

**8 Renumbering of ch 5, pt 1, divs 1–3**

Chapter 5, part 1, divisions 1 to 3—  
*renumber* as chapter 5, parts 1 to 3.

**9 Amendment of s 74 (Who is the operator of certain LPG delivery networks)**

(1) Section 74, heading, ‘LPG’—

*omit, insert—*

**fuel gas**

(2) Section 74, ‘an LPG’—

*omit, insert—*

a fuel gas

**10 Amendment of s 75 (Purpose of division)**

Section 75, ‘division’—

*omit, insert—*

part

**11 Amendment of s 76 (Operator must minimise leakages of fuel gas)**

Section 76(b), ‘an LPG’—

*omit, insert—*

a fuel gas

**12 Amendment of s 78 (When operator must not supply fuel gas to gas system)**

(1) Section 78, after ‘network’—

*insert—*

, other than a network that dispenses fuel gas to a vehicle,

(2) Section 78(a), ‘division’—

*omit, insert—*

part

[s 13]

---

**13 Amendment of s 80 (Operator of LPG delivery network must ensure only particular persons supply LPG through the network)**

(1) Section 80, heading, ‘LPG delivery network’—

*omit, insert—*

**fuel gas delivery network**

(2) Section 80, ‘supply LPG’—

*omit, insert—*

supply fuel gas

(3) Section 80, ‘an LPG’—

*omit, insert—*

a fuel gas

**14 Amendment of s 82 (Requirements to be complied with before supplying fuel gas to a gas system)**

(1) Section 82(1), after ‘of a fuel gas network’—

*insert—*

, other than a network that dispenses fuel gas to a vehicle,

(2) Section 82(1)(b), ‘an LPG’—

*omit, insert—*

a fuel gas

**15 Amendment of s 84 (Operator must keep records)**

Section 84(1), after ‘a fuel gas network’—

*insert—*

, other than a network that dispenses fuel gas to a vehicle,

**16 Amendment of s 85 (LPG delivery network operator must give chief inspector contact details)**

(1) Section 85, heading, ‘LPG’—

*omit, insert—*

**Fuel gas**

(2) Section 85, ‘an LPG’—

*omit, insert—*

a fuel gas

(3) Section 85, ‘supplied LPG’—

*omit, insert—*

supplied fuel gas

**17 Omission of ch 5, pt 2 (Safety requirements for automotive LPG sites)**

Chapter 5, part 2—

*omit.*

**18 Amendment of ch 6, pt 2, hdg (Gas systems supplied with fuel gas by a fuel gas network)**

Chapter 6, part 2, heading, ‘a fuel gas network’—

*omit, insert—*

**particular fuel gas networks**

**19 Amendment of s 92 (Application of part)**

Section 92, after ‘a fuel gas network’—

*insert—*

other than a network that dispenses fuel gas to a vehicle

[s 20]

---

**20 Amendment of s 123A (Gas work licence not required for particular gas work)**

Section 123A(b), ‘an LPG’—

*omit, insert—*

a fuel gas

**21 Amendment of ch 8, hdg (Transport and supply of LPG)**

Chapter 8, heading, ‘LPG’—

*omit, insert—*

**fuel gas**

**22 Amendment of s 139 (Transporting and supplying LPG cylinders)**

Section 139, ‘LPG’—

*omit, insert—*

fuel gas

**23 Amendment of ch 8, pt 1, div 2, hdg (Transporting LPG cylinders)**

Chapter 8, part 1, division 2, heading, ‘LPG’—

*omit, insert—*

**fuel gas**

**24 Amendment of ch 8, pt 1, div 3, hdg (Provisions for supply of LPG)**

Chapter 8, part 1, division 3, heading, ‘LPG’—

*omit, insert—*

**fuel gas**



**25 Amendment of s 145 (Application of division)**

Section 145, ‘LPG’—

*omit, insert—*

fuel gas

**26 Amendment of s 146 (Sealing of cylinders)**

Section 146(a), ‘LPG’—

*omit, insert—*

fuel gas

**27 Amendment of s 147 (Cylinders not to be overfilled)**

Section 147, ‘LPG’—

*omit, insert—*

fuel gas

**28 Amendment of ch 8, pt 1, div 4, hdg (Labelling of cylinders)**

Chapter 8, part 1, division 4, heading, after ‘cylinders’—

*insert—*

**for LPG**

**29 Amendment of s 149 (Labelling of cylinders)**

(1) Section 149, heading, ‘Labelling of’—

*omit, insert—*

**Required labels for**

(2) Section 149(2), after ‘cylinder’—

*insert—*

for LPG

[s 30]

---

- (3) Section 149(3), definition *authorised test station*, after ‘for a cylinder’—

*insert—*

for LPG

**30 Amendment of s 151 (Offence to transfer LPG between fuel gas containers in residential area)**

- (1) Section 151, heading and subsection (1), ‘LPG’—

*omit, insert—*

fuel gas

- (2) Section 151(2), ‘an LPG’—

*omit, insert—*

a fuel gas

**31 Amendment of s 155 (Who is liable to pay a safety and health fee)**

Section 155(2)(o)—

*omit.*

**32 Amendment of s 158 (Requirements for safety and health fee return)**

Section 158(1)(o)—

*omit.*

**33 Amendment of sch 6 (Fees)**

Schedule 6, part 3, section 12—

*omit.*

---

**34 Amendment of sch 7 (Dictionary)**

- (1) Schedule 7, definitions *site occupier* and *tanker delivery carrier*—  
*omit.*
- (2) Schedule 7, definition *fuel gas network*, paragraph (b), from ‘an’ to ‘the LPG’—  
*omit, insert—*  
a fuel gas delivery network, including a gas pressure regulator through which fuel gas
- (3) Schedule 7, definition *non-automotive LPG delivery network*, ‘an LPG’—  
*omit, insert—*  
a fuel gas
- (4) Schedule 7, definition *operator*, ‘an LPG’—  
*omit, insert—*  
a fuel gas

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 19 March 2020.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 20 March 2020.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of Natural Resources, Mines and Energy.

© State of Queensland 2020